

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

*In re* Flint Water Cases

No. 5:16-cv-10444-JEL-MKM

Hon. Judith Levy

Mag. Mona K. Majzoub

**HALL OBJECTORS' MOTION TO ATTEND FURTHER  
CONFERENCES WITH SETTLING COUNSEL AND FOR SETTLING  
PARTIES TO PROVIDE A DESCRIPTION OF NON-PUBLIC HEARINGS**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of Issues Presented .....	ii
Controlling or Most Appropriate Authority .....	iii
Table of Contents .....	iv
Table of Authorities .....	v
Introduction .....	1
I. Hall Objectors must be invited to participate in further conferences, which must be recorded whether or not the Court or the settling parties may wish them to be sealed. ....	2
A. Counsel for the Hall Objectors should be allowed to participate in every conference with settlement counsel to avoid <i>ex parte</i> communication and provide adversarial presentation. ....	3
B. Objectors have a right to ensure that proceedings before the Court are recorded, and the Hall Objectors invoke that right. ....	7
C. The Court should default toward open proceedings given the strong class and public interests concerning settlement. ....	8
II. Hall Objectors should be provided a complete summary of off-the-record conferences. ....	14
A. Bone lead testing and other issues pertain to the Hall Objection and merit a corrective description of the proceedings. ....	15
B. Settling parties must describe the conferences to reduce the prejudice to the objectors. ....	19
Conclusion.....	21
Certificate of Service .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*BP Exploration & Prod. v. Claimant ID 100246928*,  
 920 F.3d 209 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 9

*Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. F.T.C.*,  
 710 F.2d 1165 (6th Cir. 1983)..... 8

*In re Cendant Corp.*,  
 260 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 9

*In re Cmty. Bank of N. Va. & Guar. Nat’l Bank of Tallahassee Second Mortg. Loan Litig.*,  
 418 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 4-5

*Devlin v. Scardelletti*,  
 536 U.S. 1 (2002)..... 7

*In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.*,  
 724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013)..... 4, 11

*Edgar v. K.L.*,  
 93 F.3d 256 (7th Cir. 1996)..... 5

*EEOC v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.*,  
 839 F.2d 302 (7th Cir. 1988)..... 7

*In re Kensington Int’l, Ltd.*,  
 368 F.3d 289 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 5-6, 7

*Miller v. Ind. Hosp.*,  
 16 F.3d 549 (3d Cir. 1994)..... 9

*Nat’l Farmers’ Org., Inc. v. Oliver*,  
 530 F.2d 815 (8th Cir. 1976)..... 8

*In re Nat’l Prescription Opiate Litig.*,  
 927 F.3d 919 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 7, 14

*Pearson v. Target Corp.*,  
 893 F.3d 980 (7th Cir. 2018)..... 8

*Pittsburgh v. Simmons*,  
729 F.2d 953 (3rd Cir. 1984)..... 8

*Shane Group, Inc. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield*,  
825 F.3d 299 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 2, 8-9, 11, 14, 19

*Thompson v. Greene*,  
427 F.3d 263 (4th Cir. 2005)..... 4

*Young v. United States ex rel. Vuitton et Fils S.A.*,  
481 U.S. 787 (1987)..... 6

**Rules and Statutes and Other Authority**

Canon 3A(4) of the Code of Conduct for United States Judges..... 2, 3-4, 6, 20

28 U.S.C. § 753 ..... 3, 7, 8

Fed. R. App. P. 10(c)..... 20

Alexandra Lahav, *Fundamental Principles for Class Action Governance*,  
37 IND. L. REV. 65 (2003)..... 19
